As of 1 January 2014, Fortum has applied the new IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and
11 Joint Arrangements standards. The major effect of this reassessment relates to Fortum Värme,
which is treated as a joint venture and thus consolidated with the equity method (Note 2).
Comparative information for 2013 presented in this interim report has been restated accordingly.

The segment information for 2013 has been restated due to the change in the organisation from 1
March 2014.

As of 2014, presented figures have been rounded and consequently the sum of individual figures
may deviate from the sum presented.

7 (58)

Financial results

July–September

In the third quarter of 2014, Group sales were EUR 976 (1,060) million. Comparable operating profit
totalled EUR 183 (167) million and the reported operating profit totalled EUR 149 (96) million.
Fortum's operating profit for the period was affected by non-recurring items. Sales gains as well as
an IFRS accounting treatment (IAS 39) of derivatives mainly used for hedging Fortum's power
production and nuclear fund adjustments amounted to EUR -34 (-70) million (Note 4).

Sales by segment
EUR million III/14  III/13 I-III/14 I-III/13 2013 LTM
Power and Technology 495 496 1,568 1,709 2,252 2,111
Heat, Electricity Sales and
Solutions 224 255

939

1,094 1,516 1,361

Russia 207 210 774 805 1,119 1,088
Distribution 130 217 578 784 1,064 858
Other 14 14 42 43 63 62
Netting of Nord Pool transactions -67 -90 -301 -356 -478 -423
Eliminations -26 -42 -134 -161 -228 -201
Total 976 1,060 3,466 3,918 5,309 4,857

Comparable operating profit by segment
EUR million III/14  III/13 I-III/14 I-III/13 2013 LTM
Power and Technology 167 139 601 652 859 808
Heat, Electricity Sales and
Solutions -4 -3

55

68 109 96

Russia 1 -15 102 46 156 212
Distribution 36 59 200 256 332 276
Other -16 -14 -43 -42 -54 -55
Total 183 167 915 979 1,403 1,339

Operating profit by segment
EUR million III/14  III/13 I-III/14 I-III/13 2013 LTM
Power and Technology 124 44 537 644 922 815
Heat, Electricity Sales and
Solutions 4 8

116

83 134 167

Russia 1 -15 102 46 156 212
Distribution 36 76 2,066 274 349 2,141
Other -16 -17 -44 -45 -53 -52
Total 149 96 2,778 1,002 1,508 3,284

January−September

In January-September 2014, Group sales were EUR 3,466 (3,918) million. Comparable operating
profit totalled EUR 915 (979) million and the reported operating profit totalled EUR 2,778 (1,002)
million. Fortum's operating profit for the period was affected by non-recurring items, mainly the sale
of the Finnish electricity distribution business, the Norwegian electricity distribution and heat
businesses as well as an IFRS accounting treatment (IAS 39) of derivatives mainly used for hedging

8 (58)

Fortum's power production and nuclear fund adjustments amounting to EUR 1,863 (22) million (Note

[…]

Fortum Corporation Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
January-September 2014

24. Definition of key figures

Comparable net assets =

Interest-bearing net debt =

Gearing, % = x 100

Equity-to-assets ratio, % = x 100

Net debt / EBITDA =

Comparable net debt / EBITDA =

Interest coverage =

Interest coverage including capitalised
borrowing costs

=

Earnings per share (EPS) =

Equity per share =

Last twelve months (LTM) = Twelve months preceding the reporting date

Shareholder's equity

Comparable EBITDA

Operating profit
Net interest expenses

Net interest expenses - capitalised borrowing costs

Number of shares at the end of the period

Average number of shares during the period
Profit for the period - non-controlling interest

Operating profit

Interest-bearing net debt

Interest-bearing net debt

Total assets

Total equity

Operating profit + Depreciation, amortisation and impairment charges

Total equity including non-controlling interest

Interest-bearing liabilities - cash and cash equivalents

Interest-bearing net debt

Net assets adjusted for non-interest bearing assets and liabilities arising from
financial derivatives hedging future cash flows where hedge accounting is not
applied according to IAS 39

55 (58)

Fortum Corporation
January-September 2014

Power consumption

TWh
Q3

2014
Q3

2013
Q1-Q3

2014
Q1-Q3

2013 2013

Last
twelve

months
Nordic countries 79 80 275 284 386 377
Russia 226 225 739 743 1,026 1,022
Tyumen 22 21 68 67 87 88
Chelyabinsk 8 8 26 26 36 36
Russia Urals area 59 59 189 189 257 257

Average prices
Q3

2014
Q3

2013
Q1-Q3

2014
Q1-Q3

2013 2013

Last
twelve

months
Spot price for power in Nord Pool power exchange, EUR/MWh 31.8 35.8 29.2 38.8 38.1 30.9
Spot price for power in Finland, EUR/MWh 37.8 42.7 35.9 41.6 41.2 36.9
Spot price for power in Sweden, SE3, Stockholm EUR/MWh 33.6 40.0 31.7 40.1 39.4 33.2
Spot price for power in Sweden, SE2, Sundsvall EUR/MWh 33.6 39.7 31.6 39.9 39.2 32.9
Spot price for power in European and Urals part of Russia, RUB/MWh 1) 1,233 1,255 1,180 1,092 1,104 1,166
Average capacity price, tRUB/MW/month 276 251 294 258 276 302
Spot price for power in Germany, EUR/MWh 31.5 38.8 32.1 37.9 37.8 33.4